

No. 17-1343

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

SHAWN LABARRON DAVIS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MISSISSIPPI,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Mississippi*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

JIM HOOD  
Attorney General  
State of Mississippi

KATY TAYLOR GERBER  
Special Assistant Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*  
Office of the Attorney General  
Post Office Box 220  
Jackson, Mississippi 39205  
Telephone: (601) 359-3680  
kgerb@ago.state.ms.us

*Attorneys for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED ... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ..... 7

I. Whether the Eight Amendment requires a sentencing authority to make a finding that a juvenile is “permanently incorrigible” before imposing a sentence of life without the possibility of parole. .... 7

    A. The petitioner’s claim was not properly presented in the state court. .... 7

    B. In the alternative, this case is a poor vehicle for resolving any conflict. .... 8

    C. The petitioner’s claim does not present a federal question. .... 9

    D. There is not a genuine split of authority. .. 10

    E. The decision below was correct. .... 14

II. Whether the Eight Amendment categorically prohibits sentencing juveniles to life without the possibility of parole. .... 15

    A. This Court’s prior decisions are controlling. .... 15

B. The petitioner's argument is without merit.	16
CONCLUSION	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997) . . . . .	8
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 437 (1969) . . . . .	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 163 A.3d 410 (Pa. 2017) . . . . .	13
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 234 So. 3d 440 (Miss. Ct. App. 2017), <i>reh’g denied</i> (October 10, 2017) . . . . .	1
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) . . . . .	15
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005) . . . . .	8
<i>Landrum v. State</i> , 192 So. 3d 459 (Fla. 2016) . . . . .	12, 13
<i>Luna v. State</i> , 387 P.3d 956 (Okla. Crim. App. 2016) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) . . . . .	9, 12, 15
<i>People v. Holman</i> , 91 N.E.3d 849 (Ill. 2017) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) . . . . .	4, 15

<i>Scarborough v. State</i> , 956 So. 2d 382 (Miss. Ct. App. 2007) . . . . .	1, 2
<i>Sen v. State</i> , 301 P.3d 106 (Wyo. 2013) . . . . .	13
<i>State v. Seats</i> , 865 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2015) . . . . .	14
<i>Veal v. State</i> , 784 S.E.2d 403 (Ga. 2016) . . . . .	10
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257 . . . . .	1
Miss. Code Ann. § 47-7-3 (Rev. 2012) . . . . .	3
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-19(1)(a) . . . . .	3
<b>RULES</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 10 . . . . .	7
